

20.05.2024

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Ld. Counsel for BSES.
Accused no. 2 in person.
Accused no.1 is absent.

Verification report not filed qua accused no.2 despite specific orders of the court. Let same be filed by next date of hearing.

Perusal of the judicial file, it is revealed that accused no.1 had not appeared on various dates of hearings and finally process u/s 82 Cr.P.C were issued against accused no.1 vide order dated 27.05.2023. Proceedings u/s 82 Cr.P.C were cancelled on an application which was moved on behalf of accused no.1 on 21.09.2023. On next date of hearing, accused no.1 had appeared alongwith his advocate, thereafter, he stopped appearing before the court.

In view of the above-mentioned and keeping in mind the fact that NBWs had already been received back on the last date of hearing, **let process u/s 82 Cr.P.C be issued afresh against accused no.1 (let contact number of accused no.1 as reflected in earlier ordersheet i.e. 8743054219 be also mentioned on the processes), returnable for next date of hearing. Proclamation be published in "The Statesman".**

At this stage, it is submitted by accused no.1 that his counsel is not available and sought an adjournment.

Put up for filing of verification report qua accused no.2, reply and arguments on the application which was moved by/on behalf of accused no.2 and for execution/report on process u/s 82 Cr.P.C qua accused no.1 on **10.09.2024**.

(Vinod Kumar Meena)
ASJ : Special Electricity Court
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
20.05.2024