

19 CS DJ ADJ 756/22 RAJU DHANWAN Vs. ABS VISION HOME  
(REGD) SOCIETY AND ANRS

22.03.2025

**One of steno is on leave and no substituted steno is available.**

Present: Sh. Jagdish Diwakar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Ms. Neha Pandey, Proxy counsel for Sh. B D Pandey, Ld.  
Counsel for defendants.

PW1/plaintiff in person.

Adjournment sought on behalf of defendants on the ground that, the main counsel is not available being unwell. Strongly opposed on behalf of plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, on 02.07.2024 cross-examination of PW1 was deferred at request of Sh. B D Pandey who claimed himself proxy for defendants but today he is mentioned as main counsel for defendants. Heard.

At this stage, Proxy counsel for defendants tendered apology and submitted that main counsel is Sh. Shyamal Kumar. In view thereof, defendants are warned to be careful in future

Put up for cross-examination of PW1 as last opportunity on  
**30.05.2025.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 22.03.2025 (sr)